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     nother year of investment
on the part of the State of Alaska
has produced a revitalization of
the university. Students feel it, the
faculty feels it, our staff feels it;
and it feels good! For the second
year in a row we have seen growth
in our enrollment. We are captur-
ing a greater and greater share of
our classic first-time freshmen,
that is those students who come
directly to the university from
high school. We are capturing a
greater and greater percentage of
the top 10% of the graduating
class. And, my favorite statistic
shows that we have doubled the
number of Alaska students who
had begun their education outside
of the State but decided to come
home.

At the same time, we are
making progress in service to the
majority of our students who typi-
cally are taking less than a full-
time load of course work as they
raise families and work a full-time
job. In order to be the university
of the State of Alaska we have to

President Mark R. Hamilton
September 27, 2001

University of Alaska President Mark Hamilton

courses than in any three-year pe-
riod of the previous decade. We
are on the move.

The new and expanded pro-
grams reflect the highest priority
State needs for employment train-
ing, research, professional and
continuing education. To insure
the most relevant curriculum, our
program responses have been de-
veloped in partnership with busi-
ness, industry and government
groups. At the same time, the uni-
versity continues to enhance pro-
grams in the humanities and fine
arts that form an important part
of the core curriculum as well as
providing a major contribution to
the cultural and intellectual life of
the communities we serve.

There is much to be done,
but as Winston Churchill once
challenged the United States, “give
us the tools and we will finish the
job”.

serve all of its citizens and meet all
of its requirements for higher edu-
cation. We are nearly unique in
the nation in this wide-ranging re-
sponsibility. It requires a difficult
balance of resources and focus.
Providing open admission access
to our citizens seeking everything
from GED to PhD is a challenge
we are meeting with excellence at
all levels.

The reasons are simple to
understand. The support of our
governor, our legislature, and the
support of the industries and
agencies in the State have com-
bined with widespread public sup-
port to constitute a commitment
to the university. The direct results
are more highly capable faculty to
provide the breadth of course
work our students require, more
staff to provide the services that
make registration, student aid,
housing and so forth easier and
more user friendly, and improved
facilities across all campuses. In
the June meeting, the Board of
Regents approved more new
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Education was the number one legislative priority in the 2001 legislative session. The budget
was the overriding issue, and the university took the spotlight in many of the deliberations.
Advocacy remained high throughout the entire session and the university was very successful in
obtaining an increase to its base budget. For the third year in a row, the university enjoyed an
increase in funding after a decade of budget cuts.

     ccountability was key to procuring an increase. The principles underlying UA’s budget
requests have been and will continue to be responsiveness to state needs and accountability for
prudent management of its investments. Following specific university initiatives, programs have
been established to attract and retain Alaska’s students, meet Alaska’s employment needs and
prepare for Alaska’s economic success, and these initiatives are resonating with all legislators and
public supporters.

Pamela Sattler, balances her time as a full-time working mom and a student at UAF.
She is currently working toward her degree in Technology. “I was hired for my last job
because of the training I received at the University of Alaska. My classes were very
challenging and exciting.”

   The University of Alaska Values

Unity in promoting communication

  and collaboration.

Accountability to our students, 

  faculty,  staff, alumni, and the

  diverse peoples of Alaska.

Leadership for Alaska's people

  and institutions.

Excellence in our programs and

  services.

Accessibility for all Alaskans.

Dedication to serving community

  needs.

Stewardship of our resources.
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The University of Alaska is a vital center for
growth, learning and community in Alaska

Mona Lisa Drexler and son, Gary M. Drexler II. “Our oldest son, Gary, returned
home after spending two years attending a university in Minnesota. He’s excited
about returning to UAF. We would definitely encourage our youngest son, C.J. to
attend the University of Alaska. My husband and I feel strongly that you can get an
excellent quality education right here at home. We feel that the quality of the
education is due, in part, to the vision and leadership of Mark Hamilton, with
respect for Marshall Lind and where he’s taking UAF.”

     dvocacy efforts by alumni, local government, chambers of commerce, and business
and industry leaders continue to increase. Faculty, staff and students groups are very active in
supporting the university. Many groups traveled to Juneau or kept in contact with legislators
throughout the session to personally voice their support for the university. Letters to the
editor and positive coverage of almost every aspect of the university were publicized state-
wide during this past session. The media was also very helpful in supporting the university
and UA continues to enjoy unsolicited editorials in support of a strong university.

A statewide media campaign was launched in January to highlight the university and its
contributions to Alaska. The students established the “UA is Good Business” campaign, and
alumni collected names and funding from businesses throughout the state to contribute to a
very successful double-page advertisement in support of the university. Students participated
not only by personal advocacy efforts, but also with their check campaign to fully endorse
the university’s budget request.

We are making progress in service to the majority of our
students who typically are taking less than a full-time load of
course work as they raise families and work a full-time job.

Right: Coleen Thompson, chemistry student and employee
of Usibelli Coal Mine. Far right: Student in the Alaska
Process Industry Careers Consortium.
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Teacher education was high on the legislative agenda this year,
and several bills were passed to address teacher shortages. Long-
term, however, the answer lies with the university and its teacher
education program. The university has been working with the
state Department of Education and Early Development to en-
hance and revise its teacher education programs to include a 5th
year Master of Arts in Teaching degree that will require teachers
to obtain a discipline-based BA and a 5th year intensive in-school
internship with a master teacher certification.

The university and the Department of Education and Early
Development have recently established a new Center for Excel-
lence in Schools in a joint effort to attract and keep quality teach-
ers in the state’s public school classrooms and to provide teachers
with ongoing, state-of-the-art professional development.

UA Scholars Program
The UA Scholars Program aims to keep Alaska’s top students

in Alaska by offering them an $11,000 scholarship to use at the
University of Alaska.

During the first year of the program, 270 of the eligible class
of 1999 students enrolled immediately at UA after their high
school graduation. During the second year, 301 students from the
class of 2000 enrolled right away. Total enrollment for the fall
semester was 566. Projections for future years look even more
promising.

The UA Scholars Program brings immediate and long-term
benefits to Alaska. Currently the UA Scholars enrich the academic
atmosphere where they are taking classes. In the future we will
appreciate their success as Alaska’s home-grown leaders.

QUALITY STUDENTS,
FACULTY AND STAFF

QUALITY STUDENTS,
FACULTY AND STAFF

Left: UAF student teacher, Veta Van Hatten, doing her methods class at Joy
Elementary School. An elementary education major, Veta is looking forward
to teaching in the northern villages of Alaska after graduation.
Right: Returning UA Scholars Brenna Poulson and Kristian Swearingen.
Brenna (on left) is a sophomore at UAF and she is planning on finishing
college with a degree in Environmental Science from UAS in Juneau.
Kristian is a junior at UAF, majoring in Chemistry.



   UNIVERSITY of ALASKA      7

University of Alaska campuses offer quality
higher education at an excellent value.

Initiatives
Recent increased investment

in the university's operating
budget has enabled the univer-
sity to maintain a solid founda-
tion of programs and services,
and to build programs respon-
sive to Alaska's existing
workforce needs in nursing,
teacher education, process
technology, early childhood
development, social work and
industry workforce training.
The state's investment also
enabled the university to
expand existing programs and
initiate new programs essential
to the future economic develop-
ment of Alaska in global
logistics, fisheries, data analysis,
and applied research.

The Experimental Program
to Stimulate Competitive
Research (EPSCoR) program

will fuel applied research
relevant to Alaska's future with
investments from the Univer-
sity of Alaska, the National
Science Foundation, the
Department of Defense, the
State of Alaska, and the Alaska
Science and Technology
Foundation. The university
expects to receive at least $3
million a year over the next
three years.

The university's ability to
leverage the state investment in
these programs demonstrates
the strength of partnerships
among higher education,
government and industry. The
university is implementing
these partnership programs
with the highest level of
accountability to the citizens of
Alaska. Every program is being
monitored through regular

reporting schedules to identify
outcomes. Many programs are
two-to four-year programs
yielding first graduates in
spring 2002 and continuing
beyond.

The investment in the
university benefits all of Alaska.
By focusing on attracting and
retaining Alaska's students in
programs directed at state
needs:

♦  Industry benefits from a
stable qualified workforce.

♦  Alaska's citizens benefit
by getting the "good" jobs.

♦  The State benefits by
reducing dependence on
workers from outside who
depend on state services
without providing their share
of support for those services.
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Representatives from the
National Science Foundation,
the National Oceanic and At-
mospheric Administration,
NASA, the U.S. Geological
Survey and professors from
some of the nation's top re-
search institutions gathered on
the UAF campus to discuss
funding research of the arctic
environment.

Global climate models indi-
cate that warming induced by
greenhouse gases will be most
acute in polar regions, most
likely resulting in changes in
extent of sea ice, increased
thawing of permafrost, and
melting of polar ice masses,
with profound societal impacts
around the globe.

Global Climate Change
Research at the University

of Alaska is a critical compo-
nent in the delivery of pro-
grams and services that are of
immense value to Alaska and
the world. UA research is na-
tionally and internationally rec-
ognized in a wide array of fields
from engineering to space
physics to climate change to so-
cial and policy research.

     cknowledging the im-
portance of the University of
Alaska to international scien-
tific efforts to examine the Arc-
tic, a subcommittee of the U.S.
Senate Appropriations Com-
mittee held Alaska hearings on
climate change in 2001.

Remote Sensing
Researchers use remote

sensing data to cross traditional
research boundaries and take
an interdisciplinary approach
to problems in the earth sci-
ences - both basic and applied -
and provide support for far-
ranging university and public
agency research projects.

Organizations at UAF
which use, capture or analyze
remote sensing data include the
Geophysical Institute, Institute
of Arctic Biology, Institute of
Marine Science, Institute of
Water Resources and Mineral
Engineering.

SERVING ALASKA THROUGH TEACHING, RESEARCH AND SERVICESERVING ALASKA THROUGH TEACHING, RESEARCH AND SERVICE

Right: UAA Researchers William Lee, Associate Professor and Arctic Engineering Program Chair, School of
Engineering and Orson Smith, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering, hold sample cores of Alaska ice. The
cores provide them with critical information which they are using to compile an Ice Atlas. The atlas will
categorize the various forms of ice in Alaska, due to different climatic and environmental conditions.

 © Patrick J. Endres, Alaskaphotographics.com  © Patrick J. Endres, Alaskaphotographics.com
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University of Alaska plays a vital role in research, history
and cultural enrichment in communities throughout the state.

Far left: SAR Disk. Right: Co-founded in 1992 by
Prince William Sound Community College President
JoAnn McDowell and Pulitzer Prize-winning
playwright Edward Albee, the Edward Albee Last
Frontier Theatre Conference is held each summer in
Valdez. It has become recognized nationally as one of
the finest annual theatre conferences in America.

These groups collect, ana-
lyze or rely upon remote sens-
ing data from resources such as
the Alaska Synthetic Aperture
Radar (SAR) Facility and the
Alaska Data Visualization and
Analysis Laboratory.

Researchers at the Arctic
Region Supercomputing
Center's Visualization Labora-
tory are developing a state-of-
the-art SAR processor on the
CRAY supercomputer which
can process data at a much
faster rate.

Above: Whether it’s magnetic substorms in space or optimal methods of growing premium vegetables, UA is enhancing the
quality of life and providing opportunity for all Alaskans. Shown is Grant Matheke, horticulturist at the Georgeson Botani-
cal Gardens, a part of the Fairbanks Experimental Farm, School of Agriculture and Land Resources Management, UAF.
The school is conducting research which provides information to the greenhouse, nursery and landscape industry in Alaska.

other words, UA researchers
provide a return of 400% on
the state's investment every
year!

Beyond adding to the
world's knowledge about the
planet we inhabit, UA research
builds and enhances the Alaska
economy now and for the fu-
ture.

Research at the University
of Alaska receives approxi-
mately $15 million in general
funds each year. From this ini-
tial investment, the university's
internationally recognized re-
searchers bring in an additional
$60 million through competi-
tive grants and contracts. In
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Alaska Process Industry
Careers Consortium

    laska Process Industry
Careers Consortium is an in-
dustry-led consortium of edu-
cational organizations and the
process industry in Alaska: oil,
gas, mining, power generation,
forest products and water and
waste water treatment.

Beginning with a workshop
in August 1999, with nearly a
hundred participants from
business, industry, educational
institutions, government agen-
cies and labor organizations
"APICC" was conceived. The
University of Alaska  System
was represented by UA Corpo-
rate Programs, UAA Commu-
nity and Technical College,
UAF Tanana Valley Campus,
and UAA Kenai Peninsula Col-
lege.

Participants reached the fol-
lowing conclusions:

♦ Not enough Alaskans
were being prepared for a
growing number of technical
jobs that are coming available
in the process industry.

♦ Education and training
programs must be responsive to
industry requirements.

♦ Industry must fully par-
ticipate in the process, defining
shared needs, committing to
jobs, internships and other sup-
port.

From this two-day work-
shop, APICC was established
in September 1999. The first
priority was defined as the need
for process operators to fill the
vacancies the oil and gas related
companies were starting to
experience as "baby boomers"
turned fifty and began to retire.
Committees composed of
university and industry experts
developed standards and
curriculum, leading  to a new
Process Technology Associates
Degree program at the Univer-
sity of Alaska.

The goal to begin the first
cohort of students in January
2000 was met with the univer-
sity and industry experts
working tirelessly to complete
the standards, then design and
develop the curriculum in a
remarkably short time. The
university dedicated time,
effort, grant funds and exper-
tise to have this program

completed in time for Presi-
dent Hamilton to submit it to
the Board of Regents for
approval in June 2001. The
program and curriculum
standards are identical across
the statewide university system,
and the degree is portable from
campus to campus.

Eighteen students were the
first to graduate in December
2001.  Another 35 are expected
graduate in May 2002. Stu-
dents in the program are
diverse in age, ethnicity and
length-of-residence in the state.

The new Process Technol-
ogy degree will prepare Alas-
kans for the hundreds of new
operations jobs predicted to be
coming available in the next
decade.

NEW AND EXPANDED PROGRAMSNEW AND EXPANDED PROGRAMS

Above, left to right: UAA students Michael Nabers, Eric Sommerville and
Sam McAlpine. These students are in UAAs very successful Engineering and
Math program which has helped Native students excel in these areas.
Right: UAA Nursing student, Kelli Waugaman.
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Health Care

     ccording to recent sur-
veys, the healthcare profession
is one of the fastest growing
fields in the state. The Univer-
sity of Alaska is listening to the
needs of the industry and re-
sponding with programs to ad-
dress those high demand areas
in both urban and rural Alaska.
The nursing supply shortage is
being addressed with initiative
funding. Programs in Fairbanks
and Kodiak have begun and
prospective nurses are being
trained in collaboration with
UAA. The university plans to
expand these offerings through
distance delivery to areas of the
state not presently served such
as Juneau and Bethel. It is im-
portant that UA seriously ad-
dresses the need to train local

residents to become nurses in
their home communities or pri-
vate industry will continue to
pay costs associated with high
job turnover, and difficulty in
filling crucial positions.

In addition to distance de-
livery of nursing programs,
other healthcare fields being
addressed include medical tech-
nology, practical nurse educa-
tion, radiography technology
and emergency medical
technicians.

Health and Human Services
Research provides the new in-
formation upon which im-
provements in health care de-
pend. The objective of the ini-
tiative is to improve the human
resource infrastructure at UA
related to expanding and stimu-
lating several focus areas in

health research: neuroscience
and behavior, nutrition and en-
vironmental health and epide-
miology. These areas focus UA
research on health problems
important to Alaskans and the
National Institutes of Health.
UAA and UAF faculty will col-
laborate with scientists at the
National Institute of Mental
Health, National Institute of
Neurological Disease and
Stroke, and the National Insti-
tute of Environmental Health
Sciences as well as scientists at
other research institutions. Be-
sides providing new informa-
tion and ideas as a research
product, this initiative will pro-
vide training in state-of-the-art
health science for Alaska stu-
dents on health issues impor-
tant to Alaskans and other
peoples of the Circumpolar
North.

The new and expanded programs reflect the highest priority state needs for
employment, training, research, professional and continuing education.
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Information
Technology

The university set course to
converge its audio, video and
data networks into an inte-
grated network architecture
that makes better use of expen-
sive bandwidth and positions
the university to make use of
the best new technologies to
communicate.  The first step in
this process was to begin con-
version of the aging university
video conferencing system to
new Internet-based video
conferencing.

The university began to ex-
pand access to students via
wireless connections to the uni-
versity network.  The Juneau
campus led this effort, provid-
ing wireless access anywhere on
campus.

Convergence also continued
on the software side, as more of
the university's online presence
became available via web
interfaces.  Banner, the core
university information system,
became available to students
over the web and was the
beginning of a process to make
all online university informa-
tion available via the web.

Partnerships also continued
to expand to provide a better
infrastructure at lower cost.
Fiber optic circuits donated by
GCI became operational
between Fairbanks, Anchorage
and Juneau.  These circuits
represent a continuing partner-
ship between the university and
the private sector to further the
reach of the university to all
citizens.  Next year, working
with the Distance Education
and Technology Consortium
the university will begin a

demonstration project with
StarBand to test the viability of
direct-to-the-doorstep satellite
Internet connections across the
state.

This may be one way to
bridge the gap of connectivity
with rural areas of Alaska. The
university worked with the
state on a partnership telecom-
munications services RFP to
share costs and bandwidth.

Right: Student Investment Fund
members, front row, left to right:
Dima Bastev and Jane Pittakoshkorn.
Back row, left to right: Christian
Leonhard and Joseph Hines. Student
Investment Fund is a class offered by
Finance Program through the School of
Management.

SIF provides an opportunity for
students interested in the securities
markets to learn through practical
experience, and also provides an
opportunity for internship in financial
management firms.
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 Distance Education
President Hamilton charged

the University of Alaska
Systemwide Academic Council
with the creation of a more ef-
fective and seamless organiza-
tion and academic direction for
distance education. In re-
sponse, the Council published
a report entitled Distance Edu-
cation/Distributed Learning
within the University of Alaska.
The report calls for the creation
of the University of Alaska Vir-
tual Consortium; an adminis-
trative and academic partner-
ship among the 15 UA cam-
puses. This effort will leverage
and articulate all UA distance
education courses and pro-
grams. The mission of the
Consortium is to better se-
quence, articulate, and deploy
distance education programs
throughout the state with aca-
demic priority focused on the
development and delivery of
full degree and certificate pro-
grams.

     cademic priority areas
reflect the university's contin-
ued effort to address state
needs in critical areas such as
education, workforce develop-
ment, nursing, and allied
health fields.

The report establishes the
Distance Education Council
whose role will be to imple-
ment, administer, and facilitate
distance education throughout
the university system. The re-
port also calls for the establish-
ment of a Curriculum Plan-
ning Team whose members
comprise faculty from through-
out the university system. The
team will review current dis-
tance education offerings, ana-
lyze effective teaching peda-
gogy, and develop a strategic
academic plan for all UA
courses and programs distrib-
uted via distance.

The two groups will report
directly to the Systemwide Aca-
demic Council.

The report also calls for the
expansion of appropriate learn-
ing technologies and delivery
systems including a system-
wide and standardized web-

based course management plat-
form, an expansion of the
Alaska 3 television network,
and the increased use of video
conferencing networks.

Standardization is called for
throughout administrative and
student service functions to
better serve those students at a
distance. The report also calls
for the development of a uni-
versity-wide web-based dis-
tance education course and
program catalog, so students
can access the university's en-
tire distance education course
offerings. Moreover, the inte-
gration of existing online stu-
dent services (registration, fees,
financial aid, transcripts, etc.)
will be integrated within this
service so students can select,
register, and pay for their
courses via the web.

The University of Alaska re-
mains committed to distance
education as a way to leverage
existing academic expertise in
an instructional delivery mode
that assures quality, access, and
continues to meet the needs of
students throughout the state
of Alaska.Above: Carrie Cox is one of the outstanding math and engineering students

studying at UAA. “I really enjoy the size of the classes. They’re small enough to get to
know everyone and the professor has a chance to help you out with any problems.”
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University of Alaska is an important
economic engine for Alaska.

Right: UAF graduates work for the Alaska economy in Healy, Alaska
at the Usibelli Coal Mine. UAF graduates from left to right are: Fred
Wallis, Mining Engineer,  Joe Usibelli Jr., UCM president and Glenn
Weaver, Assistant Controller.

WHERE THE DOLLARS COME FROMWHERE THE DOLLARS COME FROM

     bility to leverage state and federal dollars demonstrates the strength of the university’s various
partnerships with government and industry. As a result of the university leveraging state investment,
a total non-general fund increase of over $35.5 million is expected from private partners, federal
agencies and students. Additional funding is enabling the university to expand existing programs
and start new programs essential to future economic development in Alaska, specifically in global
logistics, fisheries, data analysis and applied research. Federal support is increasing, and the univer-
sity now enjoys participation in EPSCoR, (the Experimental Program to Stimulate Competitive
Research).

The UA Foundation was the recipient of a yearly donation from the state’s two biggest oil
producers as part of the BP Phillips Charter for Development of the North Slope. During negotia-
tions over BP’s proposed takeover of Atlantic Richfield Co., the two companies agreed to make
ongoing charitable donations. The Charter’s provision for charitable donations was one of the chief
concessions cited as Governor Knowles endorsed the consolidation of Alaska’s oil industry leaders
during the sale of ARCO to BP. Annual income from the charter agreement is expected to average
approximately $4 million per year for the life of the North Slope oil development. These funds will
be primarily provided to instruction, research and public service programs that are linked to Alaska’s
economic development.

The university also received a $19 million donation to the UA Foundation by the Rasmuson
estate after the death of Elmer Rasmuson, a long-time Alaska banker and former member of the
Board of Regents.
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BP and Phillips Petroleum Co. presented to Grace Schaible, president of the Board
of Trustees of the University of Alaska Foundation, checks totaling $2.537 million, the
first annual contributions under the terms of the companies’ charter agreement with
the State of Alaska. Left: Grace Shiable, UA Foundation president. Middle: Richard
Campbell, president of BP Exporation (Alaska) Inc., Grace Schaible, Michael Burns,
chair of Board of Regents, Governor Tony Knowles, who recommended the UA
contribution as his administration negotiated the charter agreement, and UA
President Mark R. Hamilton. Far right: Joe Usibelli Jr., Regent and UAF graduate.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Board of Regents, University of Alaska:

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of the University of Alaska (a component unit of the State of Alaska) as June 30, 2001, and the
related statements of changes in fund balances and current funds revenues, expenditures and other changes for the year then ended. These financial
statements are the responsibility of the university’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our
audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing Stan-
dards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by manage-
ment, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the University of Alaska at
June 30, 2001, and the changes in fund balances and the current funds revenues, expenditures and other changes for the year then ended in conformity
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 28, 2001 on our consideration of the University
of Alaska’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grants.
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be read in conjunction with this
report in considering the results of our audit.

September 28, 2001, Anchorage, Alaska
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University of Alaska (A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Balance Sheet - June 30, 2001 (with comparative totals for 2000) 000s omitted

Alaska College Totals  

2001

ASSETS
Cash and investments $ 58,620 $ 42 $ 171 $ 81,969 $ $ 8,646 $ 31 $ 149,479 $ 148,048 
Assets held in trust for others 30,043 252,620 282,663 313,848 
Accounts and notes receivable, less allowance
       of $4,720 in 2001 and $3,781 in 2000 1,692 37,609 579 5,626 2 8,681 9 54,198 45,173 
State appropriations receivable 260 260 2,064 
Inventories 7,014 7,014 7,412 
Other assets 225 3 40,657 40,885 42,911 
Investment in plant 965,967 965,967 925,983 

Total assets $ 67,551 $ 37,654 $ 750 $ 128,252 $ 30,045 $ 983,554 $ 252,660 $ 1,500,466 $ 1,485,439 

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 39,239 $ 2,349 $ $ 20 $ 1 $ 3,732 $ 105 $ 45,446 $ 39,463 
Deposits held in custody for others 6,261 70 36 253,950 260,317 293,076 
College savings benefits payable 24,247 24,247 21,283 
Accrued annual leave 7,075 7,075 6,486 
Capital appropriation advances 6,678 6,678 3,290 
State appropriations lapsed 14 
Future lease obligations 16,333 16,333 17,581 
Long-term debt 2,500 68,880 71,380 71,333 

Total liabilities 52,575 2,419 2,556 24,248 95,623 254,055 431,476 452,526 

Interfund (27,872) 32,768 (165) (802) 534 (3,068) (1,395)

FUND BALANCES
Unrestricted:

Designated
  General 35,959 13,435 49,394 42,132 
  Renewals and replacements 1,530 1,530 1,328 
Undesignated 6,889 1,018 7,907 14,446 

Restricted:
Grants refundable 2,467 2,467 2,292 
Federal loan programs 727 727 728 
Established by donors 188 113,063 113,251 113,663 
Alaska College Savings Trust 5,263 5,263 6,742 
Unexpended plant 5,188 5,188 8,966 
Retirement of indebtedness 2,509 2,509 2,981 
Net investment in plant 880,754 880,754 839,635 

Total fund balances 42,848 2,467 915 126,498 5,263 890,999 1,068,990 1,032,913 

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 67,551 $ 37,654 $ 750 $ 128,252 $ 30,045 $ 983,554 $ 252,660 $ 1,500,466 $ 1,485,439 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

RestrictedUnrestricted

Current Funds Endowment
and Similar

Funds

Student
Loan
Funds

Savings Trust
Fund

Plant
Funds

Agency
Funds

2000
(restated)
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University of Alaska (A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances 
Year Ended June 30, 2001 (000s omitted)

Current Funds Student   Endowment   Alaska College Plant Funds
Loan   and Similar   Savings Trust Retirement of     Renewals and     Investment   

Unrestricted   Restricted   Funds   Funds   Fund Unexpended   Indebtedness     Replacements     in Plant   
Revenues and other additions:

Unrestricted current funds revenue $ 321,337 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
State appropriations, restricted 5,513 
Federal appropriations, restricted 962 
Federal grants and contracts, restricted 77,186 3 768 
State grants and contracts, restricted 10,301 17,824 
Local grants and contracts, restricted 1,794 
Private gifts, grants and contracts, restricted 35,381 (993)
Investment income, restricted 6 12 392 9 172 87 
Endowment income, restricted 28 (466)
Sales and services, educational departments, restricted 592 
Other income, restricted 449 2 
Additions for plant facilities 43,499 
Retirement of indebtedness 3,899 

Total revenues and other additions 321,337 126,699 17 (466) 392 23,121 172 87 47,398 

Expenditures and other deductions:
Educational and general expenditures 282,411 107,887 
Auxiliary enterprises 30,939 
Facilities and administrative costs recovered 18,546 60 
Retirement of indebtedness 3,899 
Interest on indebtedness 2,916 
Expended for plant facilities 23,607 
Other 16 418 1,871 2,521 29 
Disposal of plant assets 3,515 
Future lease obligations 32 
Increase in net indebtedness 4,013 

Total expenditures and other deductions 313,350 126,433 16 418 1,871 26,188 6,844 7,560 

Transfers between funds:
Mandatory:

Principal and interest, educational plant (4,037) 323 (1,146) 4,860 
Principal and interest, auxiliary enterprises (2,361) 2,361 
Endowment (1) (1) 2 

Nonmandatory (1,425) (90) (313) 435 (3) 115 1,281 
Net transfers between funds (7,824) (91) 12 (711) 7,218 115 1,281 
Net increase (decrease) in fund balances 163 175 1            (872) (1,479) (3,778) 546 202 41,119 

Fund balances at beginning of year, as originally reported 42,685 2,292 914 127,370 6,742 22,411 2,981 1,328 839,635 
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle (13,445)

Fund balances at beginning of year, as restated 42,685 2,292 914 127,370 6,742 8,966 2,981 1,328 839,635 
Fund balances at end of year $ 42,848 $ 2,467 $ 915 $ 126,498 $ 5,263 $ 5,188 $ 3,527 $ 1,530 $ 880,754 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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University of Alaska (A Component Unit of the State of Alaska)

Statement of Current Funds Revenues, Expenditures and Other Changes
Year Ended June 30, 2001 (with comparative totals for 2000) 000s omitted

Totals  

Unrestricted Restricted 2001 2000
Revenues:

Tuition and fees 50,434$                    $ 50,434$                     48,625$                 
State appropriations 190,650 190,650 178,367
Federal appropriations 959 959 1,042
Local appropriations 715 715 705
Federal grants and contracts 2 64,335 64,337 55,179
State grants and contracts 124 8,904 9,028 8,901
Local grants and contracts 1,261 1,647 2,908 2,849
Private gifts, grants and contracts 2,416 30,974 33,390 25,349
Investment income 4,408 84 4,492 2,947
Endowment income 5,906 2 5,908 4,558
Sales and services, educational departments 3,206 717 3,923 4,137
Sales and services, auxiliary enterprises 31,078 31,078 29,561
Recovery of facilities and administrative costs 18,606 18,606 16,091
Other 12,531 265 12,796 12,941

Total current funds revenues 321,337 107,887 429,224 391,252

Expenditures:
Instruction 101,876 13,542 115,418 101,647
Academic support 28,256 1,521 29,777 27,452
Research 24,807 68,970 93,777 80,698
Public service 8,163 11,534 19,697 18,683
Student service 23,577 2,856 26,433 24,116
Operations and maintenance 37,687 (401) 37,286 34,631
Institutional support 52,610 1,942 54,552 45,978
Student aid 5,435 7,923 13,358 11,552
Auxiliary enterprises 30,939 30,939 28,747

Total current funds expenditures 313,350 107,887 421,237 373,504

Transfers and Other Changes:
Mandatory transfers

Principal and interest, educational plant (4,037)                                  (4,037) (3,755)
Principal and interest, auxiliary enterprises (2,361)                                  (2,361) (2,343)
Endowment (1) (1) (2) (13)

Nonmandatory transfers and other changes
Restricted 85 (85)                                   
Endowment (117) (1) (118) 179
Unexpended plant funds (4) (4) (19)
Retirement of indebtedness funds 3 3 (76)
Renewals and replacements (115) (115) 14
Investment in plant (1,281) (1,281) (1,281)

State appropriation lapsed (14)
Excess of restricted receipts over transfers to revenue 266 266 371

Total transfers and other changes (7,824) 175 (7,649) (6,937)

Net increase in fund balances 163$                         175$                         338$                          10,811$                 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Current Funds
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Below: Alaska Permanent Fund officers and University of Alaska graduates, Chris Phillips
(UAS), Bob Storer (UAS) and Jim Kelly (UAA). The Permanent Fund Association sponsors an
Internship Program which allows university students to work with bond managers.

Right: The UA Museum expansion is one example of how public and private sectors can
work together to invest intelligently in Alaska’s economic and cultural future. Museum docents
(volunteer teachers) conduct daily classes for local school children who make fieldtrips to the
Museum as part of classroom curriculum to study subjects such as Fairbanks history, northern
hadrosaurs, Athabascans and mapping.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTSNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, June 30, 2001

1. Summary of Significant
   Accounting Policies:

The University of Alaska (university) is a
constitutionally created corporation of the
State of Alaska which is authorized to hold
title to real and personal property and to
issue debt in its own name.  The university
is a component unit of the State of Alaska
for purposes of financial reporting.

In preparing the financial statements, man-
agement is required to make estimates that
affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities and disclosure of contingent as-
sets and liabilities as of the date of the bal-
ance sheet and revenue and expenditures
for the period.  Actual results could differ
from those estimates.  The more significant
accounting and reporting policies and esti-
mates applied in the preparation of the ac-
companying financial statements are dis-
cussed below.

Fund Accounting

The accounts of the university are main-
tained in accordance with the principles of
“fund accounting” in order to ensure ob-
servance of limitations and restrictions
placed on the use of resources.  This proce-
dure classifies resources for accounting and
reporting purposes into funds in accor-
dance with activities or objectives specified.
Separate accounts are maintained for each
fund.  In the accompanying financial state-
ments, funds which have similar character-
istics have been combined into fund
groups.

Within each fund group, fund balances re-
stricted by outside sources are identified
and distinguished from unrestricted funds
designated for specific purposes by action
of the Board of Regents or management.
Externally restricted funds may only be uti-
lized in accordance with purposes estab-
lished by the funding source.  The Board of
Regents and management have control
over the use of unrestricted funds.

Endowment funds are restricted by gift or
originating instruments generally requiring
that the endowment principal be invested
and only the income expended. Quasi-en-
dowment funds established by the Board of
Regents for the same purposes as endow-
ment funds are included as “designated”
funds in the balance sheet.  Quasi-endow-
ment funds may be expended, if authorized
by the Board of Regents.

Agency funds are funds held as fiscal agent
for others such as student groups and asso-
ciations. Pension funds for the university’s
defined contribution retirement plans,
which are held by external custodians, are
also reported as agency funds.

Gains and losses from the sale, collection,
or other disposition of investments and
other noncash assets are accounted for in
the fund which owned such assets. Ordi-
nary income derived from investments and
receivables is accounted for in the fund to
which it is restricted or, if unrestricted, as
revenues in unrestricted current funds.

All unrestricted revenue is accounted for in
the unrestricted current funds.  Restricted

gifts, grants, appropriations, endowment
income and other restricted resources are
accounted for in restricted funds.  In gen-
eral, restricted current funds are reported as
revenue and expenditures when expended
for current operating purposes.

Accrual Basis

Financial statements of the university have
been prepared on the accrual basis of ac-
counting, except for the recording of de-
preciation as explained under accounting
policies for investment in plant.

Current Funds

The statement of changes in current funds
revenues, expenditures, and other changes is
a statement of financial activities of current
funds related to the current reporting period.
It does not purport to present results of
operation or net income or loss for the period
as would a statement of income or a
statement of revenues and expenses.

Current funds used to finance plant asset
acquisitions are accounted for as expenditures
in the case of normal replacement of movable
equipment, library books and other asset
acquisitions, or as mandatory transfers in the
case of required provisions for debt
amortization and interest.

Encumbrances representing outstanding
purchase orders and other commitments for
materials or services not received as of June
30 are not reported as expenditures.  These
encumbrances are included in designated
unrestricted fund balances.
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Investment in Plant

Plant and equipment are stated at cost when purchased and at fair market
value when donated. Equipment with a unit value of less than $2,500 is not
capitalized. Land and other resources acquired through land grants and
donated museum collections for which fair market value at date of acquisition
was not determinable are reported at zero basis in the financial statements.
In conformity with current accounting practices for governmental educational
institutions, depreciation is not recorded. However, estimates of current
depreciation expense and accumulated depreciation are included in note 5.

Investments
Investments are stated at fair value.  Investment securities are exposed to
various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks.  Due to the level
of risk associated with certain investment securities, it is at least reasonably
possible that changes in the values of investment securities will occur in the
near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported
in the balance sheet.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out method) or market.

Lapse of State Appropriations

Alaska statutes provide that unexpended balances of one-year appropriations
will lapse on June 30 of the fiscal year of the appropriation; however, university
receipts in excess of expenditures may be expended by the university in the
next fiscal year.  University receipts include student fees, donations, sales,
rentals, indirect cost recovery, auxiliaries and restricted revenues. The
unexpended balances of capital appropriations lapse upon completion of the
project or upon determination that the funds are no longer necessary for the
project.

Restatement - Change in Accounting Principle
In fiscal year 2001 the university adopted Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 33 which establishes accounting and financial
reporting standards for nonexchange transactions. In a nonexchange
transaction the university receives (or gives) value without directly giving (or
receiving) equal value in return.

In prior periods, all revenue from certain state capital appropriations had
been recognized in the year appropriated. Under Statement No. 33 the
university now records revenue as nonexchange transactions.  In fiscal year
2001 and prospectively, revenue will be recorded as expenditures are incurred
or eligibility requirements are met.  The effect of this change is to restate the
financial statements by reducing the fund balance at the beginning of the
year for unexpended plant funds by $13,444,698.

Alaska College Savings Trust Fund

The Alaska College Savings Trust Fund (Trust) was established pursuant to
state statute on April 20, 2001 by the Board of Regents to facilitate
administration of the state’s Section 529 College Savings Program. The
program is a nationally marketed college savings program developed in
accordance with Internal Revenue Code Section 529 and includes the
resources of the former Advance College Tuition (ACT) Program.

At June 30, 2001, assets of the Trust are invested in various mutual funds at
the direction of T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc., the program manager.  The
net assets of the Trust, which include a reserve for potential University of

Alaska (UA) Tuition Value Guarantees, are restricted for payment of program
administrative costs, benefits and other purposes of the Trust. Management
estimates reserve requirements for the UA Tuition Value Guarantees to be
approximately $250,000 at June 30, 2001.

2. Fund Balance:

Unrestricted current fund balance at June 30, 2001 included the following:

Designated:
Auxiliaries $   7,795,237
Working capital fund      4,715,368
Service centers      4,238,619
Computing / telecommunications technology               1,576,200
Deferred maintenance / renovation         305,482
Employee benefit funds     (1,947,515)
Endowment earnings      6,695,281
Retirement Incentive Program     (1,254,968)
Encumbrances    13,835,506
Total designated    35,959,210
Undesignated      6,888,737

Total unrestricted current fund balance $ 42,847,947

Fund balance includes non-lapsing university receipts of $25.2 million.  Prior
year non-lapsing university receipts of $25.1 million were fully expended in
the current year.

The Retirement Incentive Program (RIP) represents the unfunded employer
RIP costs recognized for financial statement purposes as of the employee’s
retirement date. These costs are payable to the State Retirement System in
subsequent accounting periods.

At June 30, 2001, $32.1 million of auxiliary funds, encumbrances and other
unrestricted funds were pledged as collateral for the university’s general revenue
bonds, as calculated under the terms of the 1992 General Revenue Bonds
Trust Indenture.

3. Cash and Investments:

Alaska statutes and Board of Regents’ policy provide the university with broad
authority to invest funds.  At June 30, the university held the following cash
and investments at fair value:

June 30, 2001 June 30, 2000
(000’s omitted) (000’s omitted)

Deposits   $      (4,352) $      (2,353)
Investment securities            7,636          9,362
Other deposits and investments                 146,195      141,039

  $   149,479 $   148,048
Fund Group

Unrestricted current funds   $     58,620 $     55,546
Restricted current funds                 42               55
Student loan funds               171               81
Endowment and similar funds          81,969        81,743
Plant funds            8,646        10,593
Agency funds                 31               30

  $   149,479 $   148,048

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board requires that bank balances
and investment securities be disclosed or classified by category of credit risk
as follows:

Deposits: Insured or collateralized with securities held by the university or its
agent in the name of the university (category 1); collateralized with securities
held by the pledging financial institution’s trust department or agent in the
name of the university (category 2); uncollateralized including collateralized
balances for which securities are held by the pledging financial institution or
by its trust department or agent but not in the name of the university (category
3).

Investment Securities:  Insured or registered, with securities held by the
university or its agent in the name of the university (category 1);  Uninsured
and unregistered, with securities held by the counterparty’s (another party to
the transaction, i.e. seller or dealer) trust department or agent in the name of
the university (category 2);  Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held
by the counterparty’s trust department or agent but not in the name of the
university (category 3).

June 30, 2001 June 30, 2000
(000’s omitted) (000’s omitted)
Book Bank Book Bank

Deposits:

Insured or collateralized (Category 1):
Demand deposits $    315 $   316     $      258 $   416
Time deposits       100      100       100      100

Uncollateralized (Category 3):
Demand deposits   (6,667)      456   (4,611)      912
Time deposits    1,900   1,900    1,900   1,900

Total deposits $(4,352) $2,772 $(2,353) $3,328

Deposits reported in Category 1 by the university were insured by federal
depository insurance.  Deposits and investments reported in Category 3 were
secured under a tri-party agreement with Bank of New York to hold the
collateral for the benefit of the university; however, the securities are not held
in the name of the university.  At June 30, 2001, securities with an estimated
fair value of $15.3 million were held as collateral under the tri-party agreement.
Time deposits consist of a non-interest bearing deposit in the amount of
$2.0 million maintained as a compensating balance in exchange for banking
services.
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 June 30, 2001    June 30, 2000
 (000s omitted) (000s omitted)

Investment securities:

Insured and registered (Category 1)
Common stock $            2 $            2

Uninsured and unregistered (Category 3)
Repurchase agreements        7,634        9,360

Total investment securities $     7,636 $     9,362

Other deposits and investments:

Commonfund $   62,284 $   56,386
Other money market funds           171             81
Funds held by others:

Endowment funds      80,749      80,043
Bond proceeds and redemption funds

       2,991        4,529
Total other deposits and
investments $ 146,195 $ 141,039

Repurchase agreements represent overnight investments secured under tri-
party agreements with various bank trust departments to hold the collateral
for the benefit of the university; however, the securities are not held in the
name of the university.  The Commonfund for Short Term Investments
represents a not-for-profit pooled investment fund for colleges and universities.
Endowment funds are managed by the University of Alaska Foundation under
a consolidated fund agreement.  Bond proceeds and related redemption funds
are held by bank trustees in accordance with debt covenants.

Certain funds held in trust are not included in the financial statements as the
university has only limited control over their administration.  These funds
are in the custody of independent fiduciaries and at June 30, 2001, had an
estimated fair value of approximately $5.7 million.  The university received
income of $55,202 from these sources during fiscal year 2001 for general
and designated purposes.

4. Other Assets:

By Acts of Congress in 1915 and 1929, the university was granted
approximately 110,000 acres of land which the territory, and later the state,
of Alaska managed on behalf of the university.  The university holds
approximately 88,000 acres of these lands at no basis because fair value at the

Above: The UAF rifle team is the only collegiate sports team in Alaska to ever bring home a
number one, National Collegiate Athletic Association championship title. The history breaking
Nanooks successfully defended their national championship title for the third year in a row,
and an unprecedented fourth time in less than a decade during competitions at Ohio State .

Four-time NCAA championship rifle team members are:
back row left to right, Karen Gerde, John Holz, Per Sandberg, Amber Darland and
front row left to right, Karl Olsson, Matt Emmons, Melissa Mulloy.
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date of transfer was not determinable.  In 1982 and 1988 the university was
allowed to select certain state lands including timber and other rights as
replacement for lands disposed of or adversely affected during the period of
administration by the territory and the state.  These lands and property
interests were recorded at their fair value as of the date of transfer.  Other
assets include approximately $40.7 million of these lands at June 30, 2001.

5. Investment in Plant:

A summary of investment in plant at June 30, 2001, follows:

Land $       24,981,789
Buildings        680,631,647
Improvements other than buildings          66,697,230
Equipment (including library books & museum artworks)   159,273,562
Construction in progress          27,872,311
Other capitalizable assets            1,666,333
Leasehold improvements            4,844,531

$     965,967,403

At June 30, 2001, the university held equipment owned by the federal
government and others which was acquired for use under various grants and
contracts at a cost of $31,378,129.  This equipment is not included in the
financial statements.

Consistent with reporting practices of governmental educational institutions,
the university does not record depreciation.  However, depreciation for the
year ended June 30, 2001 was calculated on a straight-line basis using 50-
year lives for buildings and building components, improvements other than
buildings and other capitalizable assets, and 4 to 10 year lives for equipment.
Current period depreciation is approximately $21.7 million and estimated
accumulated depreciation at June 30, 2001, is approximately $322.7 million.

6. Long-term Debt:

A summary of long-term debt at June 30, 2001, follows:

Current
Maturities

               Total FY 2002

Notes $ 33,458,096 $  1,122,243
Revenue bonds    44,231,306     3,030,571

   77,689,402     4,152,814
Unamortized discount on revenue bonds       (66,909)
Unexpended bond proceeds     (6,242,000)

Net long-term debt $ 71,380,493
Interest     2,866,317

Total annual debt service $  7,019,131

Principal and interest maturities for the fiscal years 2002 through 2006 are
$7,019,131, $6,464,864, $6,438,562, $6,342,818 and $6,329,739,
respectively, with the balance of $76,639,981 maturing in subsequent
years.

Principal
Outstanding

Notes - Plant funds

1.826% assisted note to the Alaska Housing Finance
Corporation (AHFC) to finance construction of Anchorage
campus housing, payable beginning August 1999 to
February 2024. In 1996, the university entered into an
agreement with AHFC to borrow a total of $33 million, of
which $30 million was issued on an assisted basis with
interest at 1.826% and an additional $3 million issued on
an unassisted  basis at 6.0%

                                                                                $   30,958,092

Notes - Quasi-endowment funds

5.0% note to finance the purchase of two buildings located
on University Lake Drive in Anchorage, due serially to May
2022

                                                                                $     2,500,004

Revenue Bonds

3.95% to 6.25% general revenue bonds due serially to 2023,
secured by a pledge of unrestricted current fund revenue
generated from tuition, fees, recovery of indirect costs, sales
and services of educational departments, miscellaneous
receipts and auxiliaries

                                                                                $   44,231,306

In prior years, the university defeased housing system revenue bonds, certain
general revenue bonds and certificates of participation by placing the proceeds
of new bonds in irrevocable trusts to provide for all future debt service
payments on the old bonds.  Trust assets and related liabilities for the defeased
bonds are not included in the university’s financial statements.  At June 30,
2001, outstanding defeased bonds were $13.1 million.

7. Future Lease Obligations:

In fiscal year 1997, the university entered into an agreement to construct a
facility and establish the International Arctic Research Center (IARC).  The
university received $19,215,000 to support the construction of the IARC in
exchange for a commitment to provide research facilities to various Japanese
research organizations and agencies for a period of 25 years, including lease
extensions.  The Japanese research organizations began occupying the IARC
in fiscal year 1999.  The future lease obligation, net of $2,882,250 lease
income earned to date through June 30, 2001, of $16,332,750 is reflected as
a liability in the plant funds.

8. Capital  Appropriations and Construction   
   Commitments:

Major construction projects of the university are funded primarily by State
of Alaska direct appropriations and university revenue bonds.  Construction
commitments at June 30, 2001, aggregated $31.7 million.  At June 30, 2001,
the university’s unexpended plant funds include capital appropriation advances
of $6.7 million from State of Alaska direct appropriations.

Unbilled capital funds appropriated by the State of Alaska in prior years,
which are not reflected as appropriation revenue or receivables on the
university’s books at June 30, 2001, totaled approximately $102.7 million.

9. Pension Plans:

As of June 30, 2001, substantially all regular employees participate in either
the State of Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS), an agent
multiple-employer public employees’ retirement system, the State of Alaska
Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS), a cost-sharing multiple-employer plan,
or the University of Alaska Optional Retirement Plan (ORP), a single-
employer defined contribution plan.  In addition, substantially all regular
employees and faculty classified as temporary participate in the University of
Alaska Pension Plan, a supplemental single-employer defined contribution
plan.  None of the retirement systems or plans own any notes, bonds or other
instruments of the university.

Defined Benefit Plans:

State of Alaska Public Employees’ Retirement System (PERS)

Plan Description
The university contributes to PERS, a defined benefit, agent multiple-
employer public employee retirement system established and administered
by the State of Alaska (State).  PERS provides pension, postemployment
health care, death and disability benefits to eligible participants.  Benefit and
contribution provisions are established by State law and may be amended
only by the State Legislature.

Each fiscal year, PERS issues a publicly available financial report which includes
financial statements and required supplementary information.  That report
may be obtained by writing to the State of Alaska, Department of
Administration, Division of Retirement and Benefits, P.O. Box 110203,
Juneau, Alaska, 99811-0203 or by calling (907) 465-4460.

Funding Policy and Annual Pension Cost
Employee contribution rates are 7.5% for peace officers and firefighters and
6.75% for other employees, as required by State statute.  The funding policy
for PERS provides for periodic employer contributions at actuarially
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During fiscal year 2001, the annual required contribution (ARC) and the
amount contributed by the university for annual pension cost (APC) was
$4,107,507.  The university has fully funded its pension obligation; therefore,
no net pension obligation (NPO) existed at fiscal year end.

determined rates that, expressed as a percentage of annual covered payroll,
are sufficient to accumulate sufficient assets to pay benefits when due.

The university’s annual pension cost for the current year and related
information is as follows:

                                                                Postemployment
Pension healthcare Total

Contribution rates:
Employee:

Peace officers &
firefighters 5.36% 2.14% 7.50%
Other employees 4.83% 1.92% 6.75%

Employer 3.25% 1.30% 4.55%

Annual pension cost $2,936,457 $1,171,050 $4,107,507
Contributions made $2,936,457 $1,171,050 $4,107,507

Actuarial assumptions:
Inflation rate 4.00% Same
Investment return 8.25% Same
Projected salary increase:

Inflation 4.00% N/A
Productivity & merit 1.50% N/A

Health cost trend N/A 7.50%

Actuarial assumptions made include a June 30, 1998, valuation date; projected
unit credit cost method; level dollar, open amortization method; a rolling
25-year amortization period and a 5-year smoothed market asset valuation

Above: Yuri Shur, associate professor of Civil and Environmental Engineering at UAF, is
shown in the permafrost tunnel. The tunnel is located in Fox, Alaska, north of Fairbanks.
The permafrost tunnel opens unique opportunities for research, teaching and first
acquaintance with permafrost. Even though it has been studied for more than 30 years,
permafrost history of the area remains mainly uncovered. Soil in the tunnel is typical for a
wide area and it is very difficult to deal with from the geotechnical point of view.

 Color photos © Patrick J. Endres, Alaskaphotographics.com
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Three year trend information follows:

Year  Employer       Percentage

ended                    contribution        of APC
June 30 APC rate contributed NPO

Pension:

1999 $3,802,753 4.81% 100% -
2000   3,404,011 4.11% 100% -
2001   2,936,457 3.25% 100% -

Postemployment Healthcare:

1999   1,465,677 1.85% 100% -
2000   1,268,619 1.53% 100% -
2001   1,171,050 1.30% 100% -

In the current fiscal year, the University determined, in accordance with
provisions of GASB Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State
and Local Governmental Employers (GASB 27), that no pension liability
existed to PERS and there were no previously reported liabilities to PERS.

Schedule of Funding Progress
Pension and Postemployment Healthcare Benefits

(000s omitted)

Unfunded
(overfunded)

Actuarial Actuarial Actuarial actuarial UAAL as a
valuation value accrued accrued percentage
year ended of plan liability liability Funded Covered of covered
June 30 assets (AAL) (UAAL) ratio payroll payroll

Pension benefits:
1997 280,677 253,729 (26,948) 111% 75,089 N/A
1998 304,455 284,192 (20,263) 107% 72,338 N/A
1999 308,959 272,389 (36,570) 113% 74,258 N/A

Postemployment healthcare benefits:
1997 104,612 94,567 (10,045) 111% 75,089 N/A
1998 121,421 113,341 (8,080) 107% 72,338 N/A
1999 125,249 110,424 (14,825) 113% 74,258 N/A

Total:
1997 385,289 348,296 (36,993) 111% 75,089 N/A
1998 425,876 397,533 (28,343) 107% 72,338 N/A
1999 434,208 382,813 (51,395) 113% 74,258 N/A

Valuation data for fiscal year 2000 is not available since the State has decided,
in accordance with GASB Statement No. 27, to do a valuation report
biennially.  The next valuation report will be completed for fiscal year 2001.

State of Alaska Teachers’ Retirement System (TRS)

Plan Description

TRS provides pension, postemployment health care, death and disability
benefits to participants.  Benefit and contribution provisions are established
by State law and may be amended only by the State Legislature.

Each fiscal year, TRS issues a publicly available financial report which includes
financial statements and required supplementary information.  That report
may be obtained by writing to the State of Alaska, Department of

Administration, Division of Retirement and Benefits, P.O. Box 110203,
Juneau, Alaska, 99811-0203 or by calling (907) 465-4460.

Funding Policy

Employees contribute 8.65% of their base salary as required by State statute.
The funding policy for TRS provides for periodic employer contributions at
actuarially determined rates that, expressed as percentages of annual covered
payroll, are sufficient to accumulate sufficient assets to pay benefits when
due.  During the year ended June 30, 2001, required employee and employer
contribution rates were 8.65% and 12%, respectively.  The amounts
contributed to TRS by the university during the years ended June 30, 2001,
2000 and 1999 were $4,349,722, $4,324,920 and $4,471,165, respectively,
equal to the required employer contributions for each year.

Defined Contribution Plans:

University of Alaska Optional Retirement Plan (ORP)

Faculty classified as regular and certain administrators may make a one-time
election to participate in the ORP as an alternative to participation in PERS
or TRS.  The ORP is an employer funded defined contribution plan which
operates in conjunction with a companion mandatory tax-deferred annuity
plan.  ORP participants are required to make employee contributions to one
of the plan’s authorized tax-deferred annuity programs at a rate equivalent to
the TRS employee contribution rate of 8.65%. The university makes matching
employer contributions to one of the plan’s authorized employee-selected
annuity providers or investment managers at a rate equal to the three-year
moving average of the TRS employer contribution rates (12% for FY01).  In
fiscal year 2001, the university’s total covered payroll for the ORP plan was
approximately $34.8 million.  The amounts contributed to ORP by the
university during the years ended June 30, 2001, 2000 and 1999 were
$4,182,523, $3,615,692 and $3,130,238, respectively.  At June 30, 2001,
plan assets (participants’ accounts attributable to employer contributions)
had a net value of approximately $33 million which is included in agency
funds.  Each participant is 100% vested at all times.

University of Alaska Pension Plan (Pension)

In addition to the other retirement plans, substantially all regular employees
and faculty classified as temporary participate in the Pension plan which was
established effective January 1, 1982, when the university withdrew from the
federal social security program.  Effective January 1, 2001, employer
contributions for regular employees were 7.65% of covered wages up to a
maximum of $42,000 and $80,400 for certain faculty classified as temporary.
The plan provides for employer contributions to be invested in accordance
with participant-directed investment elections to the plan’s fixed income and/
or equity funds.  Each participant is 100% vested at all times.

In fiscal year 2001, the university’s total covered payroll for the Pension plan
was approximately $133.6 million.  The university’s costs to fund and
administer the plan amounted to approximately $10.2 million, or 7.67% of
covered payroll.  At June 30, 2001, plan assets (participants’ accounts) had a
net value of approximately $219.6 million which is recorded in agency funds.

10. Self-insurance:

The university is self-insured for basic automobile, workers’ compensation,
general liability, property and employees’ health claims.  Insurance coverage
is purchased for amounts in excess of the basic self-insurance program.
Liabilities have been established to cover estimates for specific reported losses,
estimates for unreported losses based upon past experience modified for

current trends, and estimates of expenses for investigating and settling claims.
The administration believes that the liability recorded at June 30, 2001, is
adequate to cover the ultimate net cost of losses incurred to date.

11. Commitments and Contingencies:

Amounts received and expended by the university under various federal and
state grants, contracts and other programs are subject to audit and potential
disallowance.  From time to time the university is named as a defendant in
legal proceedings or cited in regulatory actions related to the conduct of its
operations.  In the normal course of business, the university also has various
other commitments and contingent liabilities which are not reflected in the
accompanying financial statements.  In the opinion of the administration,
the university will not be affected materially by the final outcome of any
present legal proceedings, environmental investigations, audit adjustments,
or other commitments and contingent liabilities.

12. Related Party Transactions:

The University of Alaska Foundation (Foundation) is a tax-exempt
organization formed in 1974 to solicit donations for the exclusive benefit of
the University of Alaska.  At June 30, 2001, the Foundation had net assets
totaling approximately $102.1 million.  The Foundation’s financial statements
are not combined with the university’s financial statements.  During the year
ended June 30, 2001, the university transferred $460,809 to the Foundation.
Distributions and expenditures by the Foundation for the benefit of the
university totaled approximately $4.9 million, of which approximately $4.7
million were direct reimbursements to the university.  The university provides
in-kind administrative and accounting support for the Foundation, the costs
of which are included as expenditures in the university’s financial statements.

The investable resources of the university’s land grant endowment trust fund
and the Foundation’s pooled endowment funds are combined into a
consolidated fund (fund) for investment purposes.  At June 30, 2001, the
fair value of the fund was approximately $140.4 million.  The university’s
share of this fund was $80.7 million, which is reflected in other deposits and
investments.  The fund is managed by the Foundation’s investment committee
and treasurer on a total return basis in accordance with an investment policy
approved by the Board of Regents.  The net assets and related activity for the
university’s land grant endowment trust’s investment in the fund is reflected
in the university’s financial statements.
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The greater the investment in the University of Alaska,
the greater the return to Alaska’s future economy!

Left: Alaska Process Industry Careers Consortium graduate Tara Essary.
APICC is an industry-led consortium of educational organizations and the
process industry in Alaska: oil, gas, mining, power generation, forest
products and water and wastewater treatment. To ensure the most relevant
curriculum, our program responses have been developed in partnership
with business, industry and government groups.

      promise of future
economic development and the
tools to develop so much
potential have  been key to
UA’s success.

Public interest and support
for the university is being
fueled by recognition of many
new public/private partnerships
in the development and
delivery of programs by
Hamilton’s commitment to
accountability and delivery of
quality programs focused on
the highest demand industries
in the state.

Enrollment is up; morale is
up - and pride is up; federal
receipts are up; university
receipts are up; private and
corporate giving is up; partner-
ships continue to flourish.

Alaskans should be proud
of the university’s accomplish-
ments, continually supportive
of state funding efforts and
appreciative of the educational,
social and economic value of
UA.

Let’s maintain the momen-
tum behind an investment
offering proven returns for
Alaska!
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The University of Alaska Statewide System is governed by a board of
regents established in 1917 as the Board of Trustees and renamed the
Board of Regents by an act of the Territorial Legislature on July 1, 1935.
The Alaska State Constitution, adopted by voters in 1956, created the
University of Alaska as the state university, established the university as a
body corporate for purposes of holding title to real and personal prop-
erty and designated the Board of Regents as the governing body for the

Front row, left to right: Regents Elsa Demeksa, Brian Rogers, Michael Burns and Frances Rose.
Back row, left to right: Regents Mark Begich, Joe Thomas and Chancy Croft, UA President Mark Hamilton,
Regents Joe Usibelli Jr., Joe Hardenbrook and Marlene Johnson.
Not shown is Regent Kevin Meyers. September 2001

The 11 member Board of Regents had five new appointments this
year, including the replacement of Regent Robert Malone by Kevin
Meyers, President and CEO of Phillips Petroleum. Newly appointed
regents Marlene Johnson, founding board member of the Sealaska
Corporation; Mark Begich, former Anchorage Assemblyman and past
chair of the Alaska Commission of Postsecondary Education; and
student regent Joseph Hardenbrook will face legislative confirmation
next session. For the first time in several decades, the entire UA Board
has been appointed by a single Governor. Just completing his second
term, Governor Tony Knowles (D) has now appointed all 11 members.

2000-2001 BOARD OF REGENTS2000-2001 BOARD OF REGENTS
formulation of policy.

The Board of Regents appoints the president of the University, who
serves as the executive officer of the Board of Regents and is responsible
for direct administration of the statewide University of Alaska system.
The regents are appointed by the governor for eight-year, staggered
terms. Provision for a student representative on the board was made in
1975. The student regent, selected by the governor from candidates
nominated on each university campus, is appointed for a two-year term.
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The University of Alaska is an equal opportunity and
affirmative action employer and educational institution.
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